3A through 15 of 2025 for salary increases.  

The local laws were seconded by Mr. Vernold. 

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 3A OF 2025 

TITLE:  SALARY INCREASE ELECTION COMMISSIONER 
Section 1.  The salary of Judith Garrison, Election Commissioner shall be Sixty-five thousand, 
two hundred and eight dollars [$65,208] per annum effective January 1, 2026. 

Section 2.  This Local Law shall be subject to permissive referendum according to the provisions 
of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. 

Section 3.  This Law shall take effect forty-five (45) days after it shall be adopted. 

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 4 OF 2025 

TITLE:  SALARY INCREASE DIRECTOR OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 

Section 1.  The salary of Stephen Hood, Director of Emergency Services, shall be Ninety-two 
thousand, three hundred and seventy dollars [$92,370] per annum, effective January 1, 2026. 

Section 2.  This Local Law shall be subject to permissive referendum according to the provisions 
of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. 

Section 3.  This Law shall take effect forty-five (45) days after it shall be adopted. 

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 5 OF 2025 

TITLE: SALARY INCREASE DIRECTOR OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

Section 1.  The salary of Joseph deMauro, Director of Information Technology, shall be One 
hundred and six thousand, six hundred and forty-one dollars [$106,641] per annum, effective 
January 1, 2026. 

Section 2.  This Local Law shall be subject to permissive referendum according to the provisions 
of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. 

Section 3.  This Law shall take effect forty-five (45) days after it shall be adopted. 

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 6 OF 2025 

TITLE:  SALARY INCREASE DIRECTOR OFFICE FOR THE AGING 

Section 1.  The salary of Lyndsay Komosinski, Director Office for the Aging, shall be Eighty-six 
thousand, four hundred and thirty-eight dollars [$86,438] per annum, effective January 1, 2026. 

Section 2.  This Local Law shall be subject to permissive referendum according to the provisions 
of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. 

Section 3.  This Law shall take effect forty-five (45) days after it shall be adopted. 

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 7 OF 2025 

TITLE:  SALARY INCREASE PERSONNEL OFFICER 

Section 1.  The salary of Carrara Knoetgen, Personnel Officer, shall be One hundred and one 
thousand, eight hundred and ninety-two dollars [$101,892] per annum, effective January 1, 2026. 

Section 2.  This Local Law shall be subject to permissive referendum according to the provisions 
of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. 

Section 3.  This Law shall take effect forty-five (45) days after it shall be adopted. 

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 8 OF 2025 

TITLE:  SALARY INCREASE COMMISSIONER OF PLANNING, PARKS 
AND WATERSHED AFFAIRS 

Section 1.  The salary of Shelly Johnson-Bennett, Commissioner of Planning, Parks and 
Watershed Affairs, shall be One hundred and thirty thousand, one hundred and seventy-five 
dollars [$130,175] per annum, effective January 1, 2026. 

Section 2.  This Local Law shall be subject to permissive referendum according to the provisions 
of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. 

Section 3.  This Law shall take effect forty-five (45) days after it shall be adopted. 

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 9 OF 2025 

TITLE:  SALARY INCREASE PUBLIC DEFENDER 

Section 1.  The salary of Joseph Ermeti, Public Defender, shall be Two hundred and three 
thousand, Nine hundred and thirty-nine dollars [$203,939] per annum, effective January 1, 2026. 

Section 2.  This Local Law shall be subject to permissive referendum according to the provisions 
of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. 

Section 3.  This Law shall take effect forty-five (45) days after it shall be adopted. 

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 10 OF 2025 

TITLE:  SALARY INCREASE PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR 

Section 1.  The salary of Amanda Walsh, Public Health Director, shall be One hundred and 
twenty-three thousand, four hundred and thirty-three dollars [$123,433] per annum, effective 
January 1, 2026. 

Section 2.  This Local Law shall be subject to permissive referendum according to the provisions 
of Section 24 of the Municipal Home Rule Law. 

Section 3.  This Law shall take effect forty-five (45) days after it shall be adopted. 

LOCAL LAW INTRO. NO. 11 OF 2025